
 
 

Kings County Association of Governments 
339 W. “D” Street, Suite B, Lemoore,  California 93245 

(559) 852-2654        FAX (559) 924-5632 
www.kingscog.org 

 

Member Agencies:  Cities of Avenal, Corcoran, Hanford and Lemoore, County of Kings 
 

 
 
 
July 7, 2016 
 
 
Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry 
California Department of Transportation 
Division of Transportation Programming 
Office of Federal Transportation Management Program 
P.O. Box 942874 
Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 
 
 
Attn:  Lima Huy 
 

 

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 10 to the KCAG 2015 Federal Transportation Improvement 
Program 

 
Dear Mr. Aljabiry: 
 
Enclosed for your review and approval, in conjunction with the KCAG Commission approved 
2015 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP), is Amendment No. 10 (Formal, 
Type 3) to the 2015 FTIP.  Amendment No. 7 to the 2015 FTIP adds, removes, and adjusts the 
cost, and scope of federally funded or regionally significant projects within the four-year element 
of the 2015 FTIP as indicated in Attachment 1. 
 
This Amendment is consistent with the metropolitan transportation planning regulations per 23 
CFR Part 450 and 40 CFR Part 93.  The changes made by Amendment No. 10 are consistent 
with the description of a Type 3 Formal Amendment in the 2008 Revised Federal – Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (FSTIP) Amendment and Administrative Modification 
Procedures, the 2011 addendum to those procedures, and the 2014 Kings County Regional 
Transportation Plan (RTP). 
 
The proposed project changes have been determined to be exempt from the requirement that 
any additional regional conformity determination and/or regional emissions analysis be 
performed per 40 CFR 93.126, 93.127, or 93.128.  This amendment does not affect the regional 
emissions analysis for the FTIP and conforms to the applicable State Implementation Plan 
(SIP).  Amendment No. 10 does not affect the timely implementation of any Transportation 
Control Measures (TCM) and no projects in this amendment are in common with any other 
amendment currently out for public review or approval.  Amendment No. 10 accounts for any 
changes made by any Administrative Modifications approved since the last formal amendment 
that would impact the financial constraint of the 2015 FTIP. 



H:\RTPA\2015 FTIP\Amendments\15-10\Submission Letter 15-10.docx 

The public participation process for Amendment No. 10 to the 2015 FTIP is consistent with 
KCAG’s adopted Public Participation Plan (PPP).  On June 16, 2016, KCAG began a 14-day 
public review and interagency consultation period which concluded on June 30, 2016.  We 
received no comments during the public comment period. 
 
On July 1, 2016, through delegated authority, the KCAG Executive Director approved 
Amendment No. 10.  State and Federal approval is required for Amendment No 10. 
 
Included with this letter are two hard copies of Amendment No. 10 to the 2015 FTIP.  An 
electronic copy of the amendment and a four year financial plan in Excel format will be sent via 
email.  The 2015 FTIP and all related amendments are available online on KCAG’s website at 
http://www.kingscog.org/ 
 
If you have any questions regarding this modification, please contact UnChong Parry of my staff 
at unchongparry@co.kings.ca.us or (559) 852-2584. 
 
 
KINGS COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 
 

 
 
Terri King, Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
cc:  
Jermaine Hannon, Federal Highway Administration Mr. Steve Curti, Caltrans District 6 
Ted Matley, Federal Transit Administration Mr. Jim Perrault, Caltrans DLAE 
Ms. Sharri Bender-Ehlert, Caltrans District 6 Lisa Hanf, EPA 

mailto:unchongparry@co.kings.ca.us


 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 
 

PROJECT LISTINGS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Summary of Changes 
KCAG 2015 FTIP Amendment Number - 10
(Dollars rounded to $1,000's)

Project 

No.

Existing

/ New
CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE Phase

CTIPS Fund 

Type

PRIOR

CTIPS Amt.

CURRENT

CTIPS Amt.
FFY

Financial Table Fund 

Source
Net Change

Prior Total Project 

Cost

Current Total 

Project Cost

Total Project Cost 

Change
% Change Comments

CMAQ $44,000 $0 2015/16 CMAQ ($44,000)

Local $6,000 $0 2015/16 City Funds ($6,000)

CMAQ $309,000 $0 2016/17 CMAQ ($309,000)

Local $41,000 $0 2016/17 City Funds ($41,000)

CMAQ $44,000 $0 2014/15 CMAQ ($44,000)

Local $6,000 $0 2014/15 City Funds ($6,000)

CMAQ $310,000 $0 2015/16 CMAQ ($310,000)

Local $40,000 $0 2015/16 City Funds ($40,000)

CMAQ $0 $0 2015/16 CMAQ $0 

Local $50,000 $0 2015/16 City Funds ($50,000)

CMAQ $310,000 $0 2016/17 CMAQ ($310,000)

Local $40,000 $0 2016/17 City Funds ($40,000)

$296,000 $296,000 Prior $0 

$424,000 $424,000 2014/15 $0 

$217,000 ($217,000) 2015/16 ($217,000)

$0 $500,000 2016/17 $500,000 

$54,000 $54,000 Prior $0 

$58,000 $46,000 2014/15 ($12,000)

$28,000 ($28,000) 2015/16 ($28,000)

$0 $65,000 2016/17 $65,000 

CMAQ $398,000 $600,000 2015/16 CMAQ $202,000 

Local $52,000 $0 2015/16 City Funds ($52,000)

$2,275,000 $3,575,000 2016/17 $1,300,000 

$9,884,000 $9,884,000 2017/18 $0 

316-0000-0000
SHOPP Grouped Safety 

Improvement -Roadway Preservation
$0 $1,700,000 2016/17 $1,700,000 

HBP $412,000 $412,000 HBP $0 

Loal $9,000 $9,000 County $0 

HBP $75,000 $75,000 HBP $0 

Local $0 $0 County $0 

HBP $0 $13,000 HBP $13,000 

Local $0 $2,000 County $2,000 

HBP $1,909,000 $2,405,000 HBP $496,000 

Local $0 $65,000 County $65,000 

8 Existing 216-0000-0044
KCAPTA - FTA Urban Operating 

Assistance (5307)
CON FTA-5307 $0 $2,604,000 2016/17 FTA-5307 $2,604,000 $32,618,000 $35,222,000 $2,604,000 7.4%

Adds new project to FFY 2016/17:               

50/50 FTA/Toll Credits cost sharing 

program.

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

CMAQ $0 ($44,000) ($369,000) ($119,000) ($532,000)

SHOPP $0 $0 $0 $1,300,000 $1,300

HBP $0 $0 $13,000 $496,000 $509,000

5307 $0 $0 $0 $2,604,000 $2,604,000

City Funds $0 ($18,000) ($176,000) ($16,000) ($210,000)

Couty Funds $0 $0 $2,000 $65,000 $67,000

Total $0 ($62,000) ($530,000) $4,330,000 $2,439,300

Summary of Changes by Funding Source and Federal Fiscal Year

6 Exiting CON

Project sponsor deletes existing projects 

and adds new projects.  See grouped 

project listings for detailed project 

descriptions.

6%$1,077,000 $1,140,000 

Project cost changes. See grouped 

project listings for   detailed project 

descriptions.

25%

33%

$63,000 

Adds funds in FFY 15/16 to existing 

project and use Toll Credits in lieu of local 

funds.

$450,000 $600,000 $150,000 

Existing

5 Existing 216-0000-0170

216-0000-01694

24.0%

Project cost changes.  See grouped 

project listings for detailed project 

descriptions.

$576,000 

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

$2,405,000 $2,981,000 

Prior

$400,000 $0 ($400,000) NA Project sponsor deletes project. 

NA Project sponsor deletes project.

($400,000) NA Project sponsor deletes project.

1 Existing 216-0000-0100
Signal at 19-1/2 Ave. and Bush St. in 

City of Lemoore

PE

CON

2 Existing 216-0000-0172 $400,000 $0 
Signal at 19th Ave. and Cedar Lane 

in City of Lemoore

PE

CON

3 Existing 216-0000-0193 $400,000 

7 Existing 216-0000-0033 Grouped Projects for HBP CON

216-0000-0106
SHOPP Grouped Safety 

Improvement -Collision Reduction

Signal at 11th and Houston Ave. in 

City of Hanford
CON

CMAQ

Local Funds

 Grouped Projects for Bicycle and 

Pedestrian Facilities at various 

locations in Kings County.

$12,159,000 $15,159,000 $3,000,000 

Signal at 12th Ave. and Hume Ave. in 

City of Hanford

PE

CON

CON

CMAQ

Local 

$0 ($400,000)

SHOPP SHOPP



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0100

CTIPS ID:

NATHAN OLSON 924-6735PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Traffic Signal - Bush at 19 1/2 (In City of Lemoore

At Bush St. and 19 1/2 Ave.

Install Traffic Signal)

Lemoore, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CML-5115F

(559)

Intersection signalization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

10

 9

 8

 7

 6

 5

 3

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

11 Amendment - Delete Project

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  1

  7

  2

  9

  2

 10

         50,000

         50,000

         50,000

         50,000

         50,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

        350,000

 4

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

TKING

TKING

UPARRY

09/15/2014

11/26/2013

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

07/28/2010

03/18/2010

01/28/2009

07/23/2008

07/01/2016

Official Date

        350,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency:

PE      44,000

    309,000

     44,000     309,000

• CMAQ  -
     44,000

    309,000

    353,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Lemoore, City of

PE       6,000

     41,000

      6,000      41,000

• Local Funds  -
      6,000

     41,000

     47,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

     50,000                                                             50,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                                      350,000                                                 350,000

TOTAL                            50,000     350,000                                                 400,000

******** Version 11 - 07/01/2016 ********

Delete Project

******** Version 10 - 12/31/2014 ********

******** Version 9 - 11/08/2013 ********

******** Version 8 - 01/11/2013 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 03/30/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-64

******** Version 6 - 03/26/2010 ********

******** Version 5 - 01/14/2010 ********

******** Version 4 - 11/13/2008 ********

******** Version 3 - 04/29/2008 ********

******** Version 2 - 03/21/2008 ********

******** Version 1 - 05/16/2006 ********

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Text Box
Current

unparry
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0172

CTIPS ID:

DAVID WLASCHINPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Signal at 19th and Cedar (In City of Lemoore,

At the Intersection of 19th Ave. and Cedar Ln.;

Construct Traffic Signal)

Lemoore, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CM5115016

Intersection signalization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 2

 1

Adoption - Carry Over

Adoption

 3 Amendment - Delete Project

Official

Official

Active  10

         50,000

         50,000

         50,000

        350,000

        350,000

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

UPARRY

07/30/2014

09/28/2012

07/01/2016

Official Date

        350,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE      44,000

    310,000

     44,000     310,000

• CMAQ  -
     44,000

    310,000

    354,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Lemoore, City of

PE       6,000

     40,000

      6,000      40,000

• Local Funds  -
      6,000

     40,000

     46,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                 50,000

TOTAL

                                                                       50,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                           350,000                                                            350,000

TOTAL                 50,000     350,000                                                            400,000

******** Version 3 - 07/01/2016 ********

Delete Project

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/20/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-64

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Text Box
Current

unparry
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0193

CTIPS ID:

LOU CAMARAPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Traffic Signal 12th and Hume (In Hanford, at the intersection of 12th Ave.

and Hume Ave. Construct Traffic Signal)

Hanford, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CM5091022

Intersection signalization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New Project

 2 Amendment - Delete Project

Official

Active

  1

 10

         50,000

         50,000

        350,000BABANATH

UPARRY

09/15/2014

07/01/2016

Official Date

        350,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE

    310,000

    310,000

• CMAQ  -

    310,000

    310,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Hanford, City of

PE      50,000

     40,000

     50,000      40,000

• Local Funds  -
     50,000

     40,000

     90,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

     50,000                                                             50,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                                      350,000                                                 350,000

TOTAL                            50,000     350,000                                                 400,000

******** Version 2 - 07/01/2016 ********

Delete Project

******** Version 1 - 08/14/2014 ********

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Text Box
Current



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0169

CTIPS ID:

UNCHONG PARRYPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for Bicycle and Pedestrian (In Kings County at Various

Locations);

Grouped Projects for Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities

Scope:  Projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2

and Table 3 categories - Bicycle and Pedestrian facilities (both motorized

and Non-motorized))

Various AgenciesIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

GP-BIKE

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 5

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

 6 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  3

  1

  8

  2

 10

          6,000

      1,077,000

        987,000

        836,000

        756,000

         75,000

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

UPARRY

05/15/2015

09/15/2014

04/14/2014

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

07/01/2016

Official Date

      1,385,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE

    296,000     424,000     500,000

    296,000     424,000     500,000

• CMAQ  -

  1,220,000

  1,220,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Various Agencies

PE

     54,000      46,000      65,000

     54,000      46,000      65,000

• Local Funds  -

    165,000

    165,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON     350,000     470,000      65,000     500,000                                               1,385,000

TOTAL     350,000     470,000      65,000     500,000                                               1,385,000

******** Version 6 - 07/1/2016 ********

******** Version 5 - 04/22/2015 ********

******** Version 4 - 12/31/2014 ********

******** Version 3 - 03/19/2014 ********

******** Version 2 - 01/11/2013 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/20/2012 ********

RTP page : 8-15

See Back-up List for Locations and Limits

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Text Box
Current

unparry
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0169

CTIPS ID:

BRUCE ABANATHIEPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for Bicycle and Pedestrian (In Kings County at Various

Locations);

Grouped Projects for Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities

Scope:  Projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126 Exempt Tables 2

and Table 3 categories - Bicycle and Pedestrian facilities (both motorized

and Non-motorized))

Various AgenciesIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

GP-BIKE

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 05/15/2015

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

05/15/2015

06/23/2015

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 5

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

 6 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  3

  1

  8

  2

 10

          6,000

      1,077,000

        987,000

        836,000

        756,000

         75,000

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

UPARRY

05/15/2015

09/15/2014

04/14/2014

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

07/01/2016

Official Date

      1,385,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE

    296,000     424,000     217,000

    296,000     424,000     217,000

• CMAQ  -

    937,000

    937,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Various Agencies

PE

     54,000      58,000      28,000

     54,000      58,000      28,000

• Local Funds  -

    140,000

    140,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON     350,000     482,000     245,000                                                          1,077,000

TOTAL     350,000     482,000     245,000                                                          1,077,000

******** Version 5 - 04/22/2015 ********

******** Version 4 - 12/31/2014 ********

******** Version 3 - 03/19/2014 ********

******** Version 2 - 01/11/2013 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/20/2012 ********

RTP page : 8-15

See Back-up List for Locations and Limits

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Text Box
Prior



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0170

CTIPS ID:

LOU CAMARAPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Signal at 11th and Houston (In Hanford,

At the Intersection of 11th Ave. and Houston Ave.;

Construct Traffic Signal)

Hanford, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CM5091016

Intersection signalization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  3

  2

 10

         75,000

         75,000

         75,000

         30,000

         75,000

        450,000

        450,000

        450,000

        310,000

         50,000

         50,000

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

UPARRY

05/15/2015

07/30/2014

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

07/07/2016

Official Date

        600,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE

    600,000

    600,000

• CMAQ  -

    600,000

    600,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Hanford, City of

PE      75,000

     75,000

• Local Funds  -
     75,000

     75,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                 75,000

TOTAL

                                                                       75,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                           600,000                                                            600,000

TOTAL                 75,000     600,000                                                            675,000

******** Version 10 - 06/30/2016 ********

Adds Toll Credits of $69,000

******** Version 5 - 03/15/2016 ********

******** Version 4 - 03/20/2015 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 2 - 12/27/2012 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/20/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-64

Comments:

07/07/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Highlight

unparry
Text Box
Current

unparry
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0170

CTIPS ID:

LOU CAMARAPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Signal at 11th and Houston (In Hanford,

At the Intersection of 11th Ave. and Houston Ave.;

Construct Traffic Signal)

Hanford, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

CM5091016

Intersection signalization projects.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 05/15/2015

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

05/15/2015

06/23/2015

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  3

  2

 10

         75,000

         75,000

         75,000

         30,000

         75,000

        450,000

        450,000

        450,000

        310,000

         50,000

         50,000

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

UPARRY

05/15/2015

07/30/2014

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

06/30/2016

Official Date

        600,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Association of

Governments

PE

    398,000

    398,000

• CMAQ  -

    398,000

    398,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: City Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Hanford, City of

PE      75,000

     52,000

     75,000      52,000

• Local Funds  -
     75,000

     52,000

    127,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                 75,000

TOTAL

                                                                       75,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                           450,000                                                            450,000

TOTAL                 75,000     450,000                                                            525,000

******** Version 4 - 03/20/2015 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 2 - 12/27/2012 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/20/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-64

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0106

CTIPS ID:

PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

SHOPP - Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements (SHOPP Grouped

Projects for Collision Reduction Program in Kings County at various

locations.  (Non-Capacity Increasing Projects))

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP-CR

Guardrails, median barriers, crash cushions.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

14

13

12

11

10

 9

 7

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

15 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  6

  9

  4

  2

  1

 10

 10

     25,635,000

     21,328,000

     21,328,000

     14,894,000

     14,432,000

     10,057,000

      6,452,000

      5,843,000

 8

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

UPARRY

09/21/2015

07/30/2014

07/01/2014

07/08/2013

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

08/27/2012

07/28/2010

07/01/2016

Official Date

     13,459,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Caltrans

PE

  3,575,000   9,884,000

  3,575,000   9,884,000

• SHOPP - Collision Reduction  -

 13,459,000

 13,459,000

******** Version 15 - 07/01/2016 ********

******** Version 14 - 09/01/2015 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 08/14/2014 ********

******** Version 12 - 07/01/2014 ********

******** Version 11 - 06/20/2013 ********

******** Version 10 - 12/26/2012 ********

Toll Credits utilized

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 09/13/2012 ********

******** Version 8 - 08/09/2012 ********

******** Version 7 - 05/13/2010 ********

RTP Page 4-40

******** Version 6 - 03/26/2010 ********

******** Version 5 - 01/14/2010 ********

******** Version 4 - 07/08/2008 ********

******** Version 3 - 05/01/2007 ********

******** Version 2 - 08/22/2006 ********

******** Version 1 - 05/19/2006 ********

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County Var 0.0 0.0/

PPNO: EA:

16LUMP

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

316-0000-0000

CTIPS ID:

PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

SHOPP - GP for Roadway Preservation (At Various Locations, Grouped

Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation - SHOPP

Roadway Preservation Program

(Non-Capacity Increasing Projects))

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

SHOPP-RP

Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

16

15

14

13

12

11

 9

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

17 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  6

  9

  7

 11

  9

 10

    111,495,000

    111,495,000

     88,679,000

     86,498,000

     65,130,000

     65,440,000

     66,985,000

     66,375,000

10

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

UPARRY

07/30/2014

09/25/2013

09/28/2012

05/29/2012

10/03/2011

07/28/2010

04/22/2010

03/18/2010

07/01/2016

Official Date

      1,700,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: SHOPP Advance Construction (AC)

• Fund Source 1 of 1

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency:

PE

  1,700,000

  1,700,000

• SHOPP - Roadway Preservation  -

  1,700,000

  1,700,000

******** Version 17 - 07/01/2016 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 15 - 08/26/2013 ********

Amend 6 adds two projects with toll credits

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/14/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-40

******** Version 12 - 09/16/2011 ********

******** Version 11 - 05/13/2010 ********

******** Version 10 - 03/26/2010 ********

******** Version 9 - 03/18/2010 ********

******** Version 8 - 03/10/2009 ********

******** Version 7 - 05/01/2008 ********

******** Version 6 - 05/01/2007 ********

******** Version 5 - 08/22/2006 ********

******** Version 4 - 05/16/2006 ********

******** Version 3 - 06/18/04 ********

Re-Generated SHOPP Lump Sum Project

******** Version 2 - 04/30/02 ********

Re-Generated SHOPP Lump Sum Project

******** Version 1 - 08/10/01 ********

New SHOPP Lump Sum Project

Projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126, 127, 128, exempt Tables 2 and 3.

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0033

CTIPS ID:

KEVIN MCALISTERPROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

HBP - Grouped Projects for Bridge (At various locations, 

Grouped Projects for Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction - HBP

projects. Non-capacity increasing projects only (includes seismic retrofit).)

Kings CountyIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

KIN-HBP

Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

21

20

19

18

17

16

14

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

22 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  8

  2

  8

  4

  2

  8

 10

      2,405,000

     12,326,000

     12,280,000

     12,280,000

     12,260,000

     11,639,000

      6,826,000

      6,826,000

15

TKING

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

UPARRY

11/18/2015

01/20/2015

07/30/2014

04/14/2014

07/08/2013

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

02/24/2012

07/07/2016

Official Date

      2,980,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Bridge - State (HBRR)

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    412,000      75,000      13,000   2,404,000

    412,000      75,000      13,000   2,404,000

• Highway Bridge Program - State  -

  2,904,000

  2,904,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: County Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Various Agencies

PE

      9,000       2,000      65,000

      9,000       2,000      65,000

• Local Funds  -

     76,000

     76,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON     421,000      75,000      15,000   2,469,000                                               2,980,000

TOTAL     421,000      75,000      15,000   2,469,000                                               2,980,000

******** Version 22 - 07/01/2016 ********

******** Version 21 - 09/30/2015 ********

******** Version 20 - 01/02/2015 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 18 - 01/27/2014 ********

******** Version 17 - 06/18/2013 ********

******** Version 16 - 12/26/2012 ********

Toll Credits used for off-system, bridges

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/25/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-65

******** Version 14 - 01/30/2012 ********

******** Version 13 - 05/09/2011 ********

******** Version 12 - 12/27/2010 ********

Toll Credits matching reduced in Prior years and added in FY's 10/11, 11/12, and 13/14

******** Version 11 - 07/06/2010******** 

******** Version 10 - 04/15/2010 ******** 

******** Version 9 - 03/01/2010 ******Version 8 -05/01/2008 ******* Version 7 - 03/05/2007 ******** Version 6 - 05/16/2006 ******** Version 5 - 04/15/2005 ******** Version 4 - 12/28/2004 ******* Version 3 - 06/16/2004 ******** Version 2

- 02/08/2002 ********

Projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126, 127, 128, exempt tables 2 and 3.

Comments:

07/07/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0033

CTIPS ID:

PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

HBP - Grouped Projects for Bridge (At various locations, 

Grouped Projects for Bridge Rehabilitation and Reconstruction - HBP

projects. Non-capacity increasing projects only (includes seismic retrofit).)

Kings CountyIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

KIN-HBP

Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 11/18/2015

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

11/18/2015

11/18/2015

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

20

19

18

17

16

15

13

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

21 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

  2

  8

  4

  2

  8

  4

  8

     12,326,000

     12,280,000

     12,280,000

     12,260,000

     11,639,000

      6,826,000

      6,826,000

      6,755,000

14

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

TKING

01/20/2015

07/30/2014

04/14/2014

07/08/2013

02/03/2013

09/28/2012

02/24/2012

05/26/2011

11/18/2015

Official Date

      2,405,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Bridge - State (HBRR)

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    412,000      75,000   1,909,000

    412,000      75,000   1,909,000

• Highway Bridge Program - State  -

  2,396,000

  2,396,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: County Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Various Agencies

PE

      9,000

      9,000

• Local Funds  -

      9,000

      9,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON     421,000      75,000              1,909,000                                               2,405,000

TOTAL     421,000      75,000              1,909,000                                               2,405,000

******** Version 22 - 11/10/2015 ********

******** Version 21 - 09/30/2015 ********

******** Version 20 - 01/02/2015 ********

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/29/2014 ********

******** Version 18 - 01/27/2014 ********

******** Version 17 - 06/18/2013 ********

******** Version 16 - 12/26/2012 ********

Toll Credits used for off-system, bridges

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/25/2012 ********

RTP page: 4-65

******** Version 14 - 01/30/2012 ********

******** Version 13 - 05/09/2011 ********

******** Version 12 - 12/27/2010 ********

Toll Credits matching reduced in Prior years and added in FY's 10/11, 11/12, and 13/14

******** Version 11 - 07/06/2010******** 

******** Version 10 - 04/15/2010 ******** 

******** Version 9 - 03/01/2010 ******Version 8 -05/01/2008 ******* Version 7 - 03/05/2007 ******** Version 6 - 05/16/2006 ******** Version 5 - 04/15/2005 ******** Version 4 - 12/28/2004 ******* Version 3 - 06/16/2004 ******** Version 2

- 02/08/2002 ********

Projects are consistent with 40 CFR Part 93.126, 127, 128, exempt tables 2 and 3.

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0044

CTIPS ID:

ANGIE DOW 582-3211PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

KCAPTA - FTA 5307 - Operating (Kings County Area Public Transit Agency

FTA-Urban (5307) Operating Assistance)

Kings County Area Public Transit AgencyIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

KCAPTA031

(559)

Transit operating assistance.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

17

16

15

14

13

12

10

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

18 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  8

 11

  4

 10

  5

 10

     32,618,000

     34,551,000

     32,445,000

     34,551,000

     34,551,000

     19,767,000

     16,551,000

     16,351,000

11

TKING

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

UPARRY

11/18/2015

07/30/2014

09/22/2014

07/08/2013

09/28/2012

08/27/2012

06/27/2011

07/28/2010

07/01/2016

Official Date

     35,222,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Area Public Transit

Agency

PE

 12,436,000   1,400,000   2,567,000   2,604,000

 12,436,000   1,400,000   2,567,000   2,604,000

• FTA Funds  -

 19,007,000

 19,007,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Area Public Transit

Agency

PE

 13,115,000   3,100,000

 13,115,000   3,100,000

• Local Funds  -

 16,215,000

 16,215,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON  25,551,000   4,500,000   2,567,000   2,604,000                                              35,222,000

TOTAL  25,551,000   4,500,000   2,567,000   2,604,000                                              35,222,000

******** Version 18 - 07/01/2016 ********

Adds $1,302,236 Toll Credits to FY 16/17

******** Version 17 - 11/09/2015 ********

Adds $1,283,423 Toll Credits to FY 15/16

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/02/2014 ********

******** Version 14 - 06/18/2013 ********

Includes $1,525,000 Toll Credits matching

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/25/2012 ********

RTP page: 6-37

2% escalation each year of 4-year element

******** Version 11 - 06/27/2011 ********

******** Version 10 - 06/27/2011 ********

******** Version 9 - 07/12/2010 ********

******** Version 8 - 05/12/2010 ********

******** Version 7 - 11/26/2008 ********

******** Version 6 - 05/01/2008 ********

******** Version 5 - 03/05/2007 ********

******** Version 4 - 05/16/2006 ********

******** Version 3 - 07/07/2005 ********

******** Version 2 - 06/16/2004 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/16/2003 ********

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1
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(Dollars in Whole)

Kings County - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Kings County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

216-0000-0044

CTIPS ID:

ANGIE DOW 582-3211PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

KCAPTA - FTA 5307 - Operating (Kings County Area Public Transit Agency

FTA-Urban (5307) Operating Assistance)

Kings County Area Public Transit AgencyIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

KCAPTA031

(559)

Transit operating assistance.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 11/18/2015

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

11/18/2015

11/18/2015

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

16

15

14

13

12

11

 9

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

17 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

 11

  4

 10

  5

 13

  8

     34,551,000

     32,445,000

     34,551,000

     34,551,000

     19,767,000

     16,551,000

     16,351,000

     16,351,000

10

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

MPOBAGDE

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

BABANATH

TKING

07/30/2014

09/22/2014

07/08/2013

09/28/2012

08/27/2012

06/27/2011

07/28/2010

08/05/2010

11/18/2015

Official Date

     32,618,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Area Public Transit

Agency

PE

 12,436,000   1,400,000   2,567,000

 12,436,000   1,400,000   2,567,000

• FTA Funds  -

 16,403,000

 16,403,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Kings County Area Public Transit

Agency

PE

 13,115,000   3,100,000

 13,115,000   3,100,000

• Local Funds  -

 16,215,000

 16,215,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON  25,551,000   4,500,000   2,567,000                                                         32,618,000

TOTAL  25,551,000   4,500,000   2,567,000                                                         32,618,000

******** Version 17 - 11/09/2015 ********

Adds $1,283,423 Toll Credits to FY 15/16

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/02/2014 ********

******** Version 14 - 06/18/2013 ********

Includes $1,525,000 Toll Credits matching

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/25/2012 ********

RTP page: 6-37

2% escalation each year of 4-year element

******** Version 11 - 06/27/2011 ********

******** Version 10 - 06/27/2011 ********

******** Version 9 - 07/12/2010 ********

******** Version 8 - 05/12/2010 ********

******** Version 7 - 11/26/2008 ********

******** Version 6 - 05/01/2008 ********

******** Version 5 - 03/05/2007 ********

******** Version 4 - 05/16/2006 ********

******** Version 3 - 07/07/2005 ********

******** Version 2 - 06/16/2004 ********

******** Version 1 - 04/16/2003 ********

Comments:

07/01/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

unparry
Text Box
Prior
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UPDATED FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 



TABLE 1: REVENUE
LG:  10/1/2014

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 10

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10

     Sales Tax 

       -- City

       -- County

     Gas Tax 

       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities)

       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties)

     Other Local Funds $647 $627 $696 $490 $686 $670 $238 $232 $2,019

       -- County General Funds $357 $355 $83 $53 $83 $148 $43 $37 $593

       -- City General Funds $290 $272 $613 $437 $603 $522 $195 $195 $1,426

       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees

       -- RSTP Exchange funds

     Transit 

       -- Transit Fares

     Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)

     Other (See Appendix 1) $3,902 $3,890 $3,397 $334 $65 $4,289

Local Total $4,549 $4,517 $4,093 $824 $686 $735 $238 $232 $6,308

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other (See Appendix 2)

Regional Total

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $13,849 $5,070 $670 $2,275 $5,275 $9,884 $9,884 $15,829

      SHOPP $13,849 $4,400 $2,275 $5,275 $9,884 $9,884 $15,159

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program $670 $670 $670

    State Transportation Improvement Program $621 $621 $1,376 $1,376 $75 $75 $2,072

      STIP $621 $621 $1,376 $1,376 $75 $75 $2,072

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM) $3,231 $4,164 $3,149 $4,049 $8,213

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program

      Other (See Appendix 3)

State Total $17,701 $4,785 $8,219 $4,719 $3,651 $6,651 $9,959 $9,959 $26,114

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $2,567 $2,604 $6,571

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities $288 $288 $288

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $264 $264 $269 $269 $533

      5311f - Intercity Bus 

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $250 $180 $180

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other (See Appendix 4)

Federal Transit Total $2,202 $2,132 $1,669 $2,836 $2,604 $7,572

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) Improvement Program $2,304 $2,304 $1,804 $1,804 $2,304 $2,304 $1,804 $1,804 $8,216

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $13 $75 $554 $13 $1,909 $2,404 $144 $2,492

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $306 $306 $1,361 $1,361 $919 $919 $2,586

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings $503 $503 $503

      Recreational Trails

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other (see Appendix 5) $364 $364 $364

Federal Highway Total $3,184 $3,246 $2,664 $2,123 $5,574 $6,069 $2,867 $2,723 $14,161

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $5,386 $5,378 $4,333 $4,959 $5,574 $8,673 $2,867 $2,723 $21,733

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other (See Appendix 7)

Innovative Financing Total

$27,636 $14,680 $16,645 $10,502 $9,911 $16,059 $13,064 $12,914 $54,155

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
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TABLE 1: REVENUE - APPENDICES LG:  10/1/2014

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)

2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 10

($ in 1,000)

Appendix 1 - Local Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

LTF Fund Total $3,902 $3,890 $3,397 $334 $65 $4,289

Local Other Total $3,902 $3,890 $3,397 $334 $65 $4,289

Appendix 2 - Regional Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Regional Other Total

Appendix 3 - State Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

State Other Total

Appendix 4 - Federal Transit Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Transit Other Total

Appendix 5 - Federal Highway Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

SRTS $364 $364 $364

Federal Highway Other Total $364 $364 $364

Appendix 6 - Federal Railroad Administration Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Railroad Administration Other Total

Appendix 7 - Innovative Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

 Innovative Other Total

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

Federal Railroad Administration Other

Innovative Other

Local  Other

Regional Other

State Other

Federal Transit Other

Federal Highway Other

Page 1 of 1



TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED
LG:  10/1/2014

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 10

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10

Local Total $4,549 $4,517 $4,093 $824 $686 $735 $238 $232 $6,308

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other (See Appendix A)

Regional Total

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $13,849 $5,070 $670 $2,275 $5,275 $9,884 $9,884 $15,829

      SHOPP $13,849 $4,400 $2,275 $5,275 $9,884 $9,884 $15,159

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program $670 $670 $670

    State Transportation Improvement Program $621 $621 $1,376 $1,376 $75 $75 $2,072

      STIP $621 $621 $1,376 $1,376 $75 $75 $2,072

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM) $3,231 $4,164 $3,149 $4,049 $8,213

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program

      Other (See Appendix B)

State Total $17,701 $4,785 $8,219 $4,719 $3,651 $6,651 $9,959 $9,959 $26,114

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $2,567 $2,604 $6,571

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities $288 $288 $288

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $264 $264 $269 $269 $533

      5311f - Intercity Bus 

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $180 $180 $180

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other (See Appendix C)

Federal Transit Total $2,132 $2,132 $1,669 $2,836 $2,604 $7,572

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $2,279 $2,235 $1,775 $1,406 $2,268 $2,149 $1,787 $1,787 $7,577

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure 

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $13 $75 $554 $13 $1,909 $2,404 $144 $2,492

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $306 $306 $1,361 $1,361 $919 $919 $2,586

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings $503 $503 $503

      Recreational Trails

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other (see Appendix D) $364 $364 $364

Federal Highway Total $3,159 $3,177 $2,635 $1,725 $5,538 $5,914 $2,850 $2,706 $13,522

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $5,291 $5,309 $4,304 $4,561 $5,538 $8,518 $2,850 $2,706 $21,094

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other (See Appendix F)

Innovative Financing Total

$27,541 $14,611 $16,616 $10,104 $9,875 $15,904 $13,047 $12,897 $53,516

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
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TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED - APPENDICES LG:  10/1/2014

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)

2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 10

($ in 1,000)

Appendix A - Regional Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Regional Other Total

Appendix B - State Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

State Other Total

Appendix C - Federal Transit Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Transit Other Total

Appendix D - Federal Highway Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

SRTS $364 $364 $364

Federal Highway Other Total $364 $364 $364

Appendix E - Federal Railroad Administration Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Railroad Administration Other Total

Appendix F - Federal Railroad Administration Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

 Innovative Other Total

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Innovative Other

Regional Other

State Other

Federal Transit Other

Federal Highway Other

Federal Railroad Administration Other

Page 1 of 1



TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED
LG:  10/1/2014

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 10

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10 No. 7 No. 10

Local Total

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other

Regional Total

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program

      SHOPP

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program

    State Transportation Improvement Program

      STIP 

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM)

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program

      Other 

State Total 

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants 

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants 

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas 

      5311f - Intercity Bus 

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $70

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other

Federal Transit Total $70

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $25 $69 $29 $398 $36 $155 $17 $17 $639

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings

      Recreational Trails

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP)

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other

Federal Highway Total $25 $69 $29 $398 $36 $155 $17 $17 $639

      Other Federal Railroad Administration

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $95 $69 $29 $398 $36 $155 $17 $17 $639

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other

Innovative Financing Total

$95 $69 $29 $398 $36 $155 $17 $17 $639

4 YEAR (FSTIP Cycle)
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ATTACHMENT 3 
 
 
 

Grouped Project Listings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CTIPS #: 216-0000-0169 Latest Update: 07/07/2016 Amend: FTIP 2015 Amendment No. 10

Program Amount

Proj # Sponsor Agency Project Type Route From To PE R/W CON FY CMAQ Local

1 City of Hanford Bicycle Facilities 6,000$           2014/15 -$                    6,000$             

(Delete existing project list) 75,000$             2015/16 66,400$          8,600$             

Hume Ave. 12th Ave 11th Ave

Hanford-Armona Rd. 10th Ave 6th Ave

Hanford-Armona Rd. 13th Ave Greenbriar Dr.

Liberty St. Centennial Dr. County Center

Elm St. Greenfield Ave 11th Ave

Florinda St. Lassen Dr. 9 1/4 Ave

Greenfield Ave. Centennial Dr. University Ave.

10th Ave Houston Ave. Hanford-Armona Rd.

Douty Ave. Hanford-Armona Rd. 3rd St

Mall Dr 12th Ave County Center

9 1/4 Ave Lacey Blvd. Leland Way

Douty Ave. 10th Ave Cortner St. St.

Centennial Dr. Lacey Blvd. Grangeville Blvd.

University Ave. Grangeville Blvd. Berkshire Way

Berkshire Way University Ave. Fitzgerald Ln.

Fitzgerald Ln. Berkshire Way Fargo Ave.

Muscat Pl. 12th Ave Fitzgerald Ln.

Sangiovese Centennial Dr. 12th Ave

Cortner St. Glacier Way Douty Ave.

Glacier Way Cortner St. Flint Ave.

Leland Way Douty Ave. 9 1/4 Ave

Fargo Ave. 11th Ave Neil Way

Neil Way Leland Way Fargo Ave.

Encore Dr. Glacier Way Stafford Ct.

Encore Dr. Stafford Ct. Fargo Ave.

Flint Ave. 12th Ave SR 43

City of Hanford Bicycle Facilities 40,000$         525,000$           2016/17 500,195$        64,806$           

(Add new project list) 12th Ave Hume Houston

11 ½ Avenue/Milpas/Echo Davis Hume

Glacier Way Flint Fargo

Glacier Way Fargo Cortner

11th Ave Florinda Ivy

Williams/Jones Street Davis Hume

Redington Street Grangeville Lacey

Irwin Street (10 ½) Hanford Armona Houston

10th Ave Third Hanford Armona

10th Ave Hanford Armona Houston

9 ¼ Avenue Leland Grangeville

9 ¼ Avenue Grangeville Lacey

Leland Way Douty 10th

Leland Way 10th 9 ¼

Elm Street Greenfield 11th

Ivy Street 11th 10th

Sixth Street 11th 10th

Davis Street 11 ½ Williams

Hume Ave 12th Jones

Houston Ave 12th 10th

13th Ave Grangeville Lacey

Centennial Drive Berkshire Grangeville

Centennial Drive Grangeville Greenfield

Centennial Drive Greenfield Lacey

Centennial Drive Lacey 12th

12th Ave Fargo Grangeville

Fitzgerald Ave Fargo Grangeville

University Ave Grangeville Greenfield

Campus Drive Greenfield Lacey

Campus Drive Lacey Glendale

11th Ave Flint Fargo

11th Ave Fargo Grangeville

11th Ave Seventh Hanford Armona

11th Ave Hanford Armona Hume

11th Ave Hume Houston

Mission Drive Flint 10th

Neill Way Fargo Leland

Pepper Drive Glacier 11th

Pepper Drive/Aspen 11th Encore

Encore Drive Aspen 10th

Encore Drive 10th Fargo

Muscat Place 12th Fitzgerald

Cortner Street Glacier Kensington

Mustang/Berkshire 13th Centennial

Grangeville 13th Centennial

Liberty Street Centennial 12th

Kings County Drive 12th Lacey

Mall Drive 12th Lacey

Lacey Blvd Centennial Mall Drive

Lacey Blvd Garner Irwin

Lacey Blvd 10th 9th

Lacey Blvd 9th 8th (SR43)

Garner Ave Lacey Seventh

Seventh Street Mall Drive 11th

Third Street 10th 9th

Hanford Armona Blvd 10th Airport

2 City of Lemoore Pedestrian Facilities 19 ½ Ave Bush St. Cinnamon Dr. 50,000$         25,000$     2012/13 75,000$          -$                     

475,750$           2014/15 423,837$        51,913$           

3 City of Hanford Pedestrian Facilities 6th Street Douty St 10th Ave 25,000$         2012/13 25,000$           

250,000$           2013/14 221,325$        28,675$           

4 City of Lemoore Pedestrian Facilities (PE) Larish Street/E. D St. 80,000$         2015/16 70,500$          9,500$             

5 City of Hanford Pedestrian Facilities W. Lacey Blvd. 90,000$             2015/16 80,000$          10,000$           

City of Lemoore Pedestrian Facilities (CON) Larish St. Lemoore Ave Champion St. Future

City of Lemoore Pedestrian Facilities (CON) East D Street Future

350,000$                 75,000$         25,000$     250,000$           Prior 296,325$        53,675$           

475,750$                 475,750$           FY 2014/15 423,837$        45,913$           

-$                             FY 2015/16 -$                    -$                     

565,000$                 40,000$         525,000$           FY 2016/17 500,195$        64,806$           

Total 115,000$    25,000$   1,250,750$     1,220,357$   164,394$      

Limits Phase Funding

Grouped CMAQ Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects



Dist County Route Post Miles Location/Description SHOPP CTIPS ID EA PPNO Prog Code FY P E RW Con Vote Fund Type State Federal  Current Total Prior Total

06 KIN 5 36 Lane Miles

Near Lost Hills, from Kern/Kings County 

line to south of Utica Avenue. Roadway 

rehabilitation.

11600000254 0S490 6729 201.110 2016/17 1,700$       -$               -$                     SHOPP-AC 1,700$        1,700$             
 New Project        

PE Only 

TOTAL 1,700$     -$            -$                   $       1,700  $             1,700 

06 KIN 198 R18.4

In the City of Hanford at the ramp 

intersection of 4th Street and Redington 

Avenuse.  Install traffic signals.

11600000253 0T510 6746 201.010 2016/17 950$          85$            1,240$             SHOPP-AC 2,275$        2,275$             

06 KIN 41 R34.5/35.0

Near Stratford, from 0.3 mile north of Kings 

Ave. to 0.3 mile north of Kansas Ave. 

Install left turn channelization and right turn 

widending.

11600000252 0T240 6734 201.010 2017/18 1,300$       300$          1,850$             SHOPP-AC 3,450$        3,450$             

06 KIN 198 8.3/R19.4

In and near Lemoore and Hanford, from 

route 41 to 10th Ave. undercrossing. Pave 

areas beyond gore anad bridge slopes.

11600000255 0T290 6737 201.235 2016/17 1,300$       -$               -$                     SHOPP-AC 1,300$        1,300$             
 New Project        

PE Only 

TOTAL 5,950$     1,350$     6,159$          13,459$      13,459$           

15,159$       

PE RW CON

3,950$       85$        1,240$     5,275$           

3,700$       1,265$   4,919$     9,884$           

7,650$       1,350$   6,159$     15,159$         

6 KIN 198 R15.5
Near Hanford, at the Hanford-Armona 

Road Undercrossing. Improve intersection.

2016/17

SHOPP PROGRAM TOTAL

665111600000250 0Q320 6,434$        6,434$             965$          3,069$             

Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG)               

2015 FTIP Amendment No. 10

Grouped Safety Improvement Projects - SHOPP Program

Back up Project List Updated on: 06/14/2016   

Collision Reduction Grouped Listing: CTIPS 216-0000-0106

2017/18 2,400$       

Roadway Preservation Grouped Listing: CTIPS 316-0000-0000

Fund Source

201.010 SHOPP-AC

Total

2017/18



 

 

 

FISCAL YEARS 2016-17 through 2019-20 

Prepared by the CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION 
AGENCY 

In accordance with Government Code 
section 14526.5 

 

 

 

March 16, 2016  

2016 SHOPP 
 

STATE HIGHWAY OPERATION 
AND PROTECTION PROGRAM 

 



Route
Post
Miles Location/Description PPNO EA

Program
Year Capital

2016 SHOPP Project List

Program
Code Support

Kings
($1,000)

EFIS Milestones

COLLISION REDUCTION

41 34.5/35.0 Near Stratford, from 0.3 mile north of Kings
Avenue to 0.3 mile north of Kansas
Avenue.  Install left turn channelization and
right turn widening.

6734 0T240 100

1,370

RW:

Subtotal:

201.010

1,470

2017/18 E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

Const:

600

700

200

480

1,980

Total (Capital + Support): $3,450

0615000041 8/1/2016

3/1/2018

3/1/2018

PA&ED:

RTL:

RW Cert:

20.0

Performance Measure

Collisions Reduced

9/12/2018Begin Con:

198 8.3/R19.4 In and near Lemoore and Hanford, from
Route 41 to 10th Avenue Undercrossing.
Pave areas beyond gore and bridge slopes.

6737 0T290 0

3,200

RW:

Subtotal:

201.235

3,200

2018/19 E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

Const:

350

950

40

500

1,840

Total (Capital + Support): $5,040

0615000053 1/9/2017

7/1/2018

11/1/2017

PA&ED:

RTL:

RW Cert:

40.0

Performance Measure

Location(s)

10/15/2018Begin Con:

March 16, 2016
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Route
Post
Miles Location/Description PPNO EA

Program
Year Capital

2016 SHOPP Project List

Program
Code Support

Kings
($1,000)

EFIS Milestones

198 R15.5 Near Hanford, at the Hanford-Armona Road
Undercrossing.  Improve intersection.

6651 0Q320 240

2,263

RW:

Subtotal:

201.010

2,503

2017/18 E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

Const:

925

1,475

725

806

3,931

Total (Capital + Support): $6,434

0613000034 2/1/2016

1/22/2018

1/15/2018

PA&ED:

RTL:

RW Cert:

46.0

Performance Measure

Collisions Reduced

7/18/2018Begin Con:

198 R18.4 In the city of Hanford, at the ramp
intersection of 4th Street and Redington
Avenue.  Install traffic signals.

6746 0T510 35

890

RW:

Subtotal:

201.010

925

2016/17 E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

Const:

350

600

50

350

1,350

Total (Capital + Support): $2,275

0615000096 5/2/2016

3/31/2017

3/31/2017

PA&ED:

RTL:

RW Cert:

8.0

Performance Measure

Collisions Reduced

9/1/2017Begin Con:

March 16, 2016
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Route
Post
Miles Location/Description PPNO EA

Program
Year Capital

2016 SHOPP Project List

Program
Code Support

Kings
($1,000)

EFIS Milestones

ROADWAY PRESERVATION

5 0.0/9.0 Near Lost Hills, from Kern/Kings County line
to south of Utica Avenue.  Roadway
rehabilitation.

6729 0S490 4

25,000

RW:

Subtotal:

201.122

25,004

2018/19 E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

Const:

400

1,300

20

1,740

3,460

Total (Capital + Support): $28,464

0615000050 10/1/2017

2/15/2019

1/15/2019

PA&ED:

RTL:

RW Cert:

36.0

Performance Measure

Lane Miles

9/23/2019Begin Con:

CountyKings

E&P:

PS&E:

RW:

Con:

379

32,723

RW:

Subtotal: 33,102

Const:

2,625

5,025

1,035

3,876

12,561

Total (Capital + Support): $45,663

March 16, 2016
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Kings County  

SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 

Dollars x $1000 

2016

CONRWPEPRIORTOTAL 20/2119/2018/1917/1816/17

SHOPP - Collision Reduction

$5040 $5,040 $1,300 $40 $3,700National Hwy System

$12159 $9,884$2,275 $4,650 $1,350 $6,159Surface Transportation Program

$17199 $2,275 $9,884 $5,040 $5,950 $1,390 $9,859TOTAL

SHOPP - Roadway Preservation

$28464 $28,464 $1,700 $24 $26,740National Hwy System

$28464 $28,464 $1,700 $24 $26,740TOTAL

$36,599 $1,414 $7,650 $33,504 $9,884 $2,275 $45,663  MPO TOTAL

5/2/2016  9:30:51AM



Kings County  

SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 

Dollars x $1000 

2016

SHOPP - Collision Reduction

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0Q320 11600000250 198 Near Hanford, at the Hanford-Armona Road Undercrossing.  Improve 

intersection.

KIN  2,400  965  3,069

06 0T510 11600000253 198 In the city of Hanford, at the ramp intersection of 4th Street and Redington 

Avenue. Install traffic signals.

KIN  950  85  1,240

06 0T240 11600000252 41 Near Stratford, from 0.3 mile north of Kings Avenue to 0.3 mile north of 

Kansas Avenue.  Install left turn channelization and right turn widening.

KIN  1,300  300  1,850

06 0T290 11600000255 198 In and near Lemoore and Hanford, from Route 41 to 10th Avenue 

Undercrossing. Pave areas beyond gore and bridge slopes.

KIN  1,300  40  3,700

 5,950 SHOPP - Collision Reduction Total:  1,390  9,859

5/2/2016  9:30:51AM



Kings County  

SHOPP Lump Sum by Category and Fund Type 

Dollars x $1000 

2016

SHOPP - Roadway Preservation

CONRWPEDESCRIPTIONRouteCTIPS ID Dist EAMPO_ID CO

06 0S490 11600000254 5 Near Lost Hills, from Kern/Kings County line to south of Utica Avenue.  

Roadway rehabilitation.

KIN  1,700  24  26,740

 1,700 SHOPP - Roadway Preservation Total:  24  26,740

5/2/2016  9:30:51AM



2014/15-2019/20 Highway Bridge Program

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts 
programmed in the FTIP. 

Note id: 24

1) This is the FTIP lump sum “backup” list for HBP funded projects.  Please see the Local Assistance web site for the most current
listings:

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LocalPrograms/hbrr99/HBP_FSTIP.html

2) The purpose of this list is to show which projects being advanced by local agencies have met the eligibility requirements of the
federal Highway Bridge Program and have been prioritized for funding by the Department in cooperation with local agencies for 
funding.

3) Contractual funding levels are determined at time of federal authorization/obligation for given phase of work.  For details see
Chapter 3 of the Local Assistance Procedures Manual. 

4) For FTIP/FSTIP purposes, Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) funding constraint is managed by Caltrans.

5) Prop 1B bond funds for the Local Seismic Safety Retrofit Program (LSSRP) used for matching federal funds are also managed by
Caltrans.

6) Financial constraint of LOCAL matching funds (including regional STIP funds) and LOCAL Advance Construction (AC) is the
responsibility of the MPOs and their local agencies.

7) Some projects show that they are programmed using State STP funds.  These funds are HBP funds transferred to the STP for
bridge work that is not ordinarily eligible for HBP funds.  See the HB Program Guidelines for details.  Do not confuse these STP
funds with Regional STP funds.

8) Corrections to this report should be addressed to the District Local Assistance Engineer:

http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/LocalPrograms/dlae.htm

Notes:

3/29/2016, 10:20 AM

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 13/29/2016, 10:20 AM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf
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2014/15-2019/20 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

06 Kings

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Kings County BRIDGE NO. 45C0118, 16TH AVE, OVER TULARE LAKE CANAL, 0.3 MI N NEVADA AVE.    Replace 2 lane Bridge with 2 lane Bridge
8/13/2010:  Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 346,000

CON

Total

1,909,000 1,909,000

346,000

75,000 75,000

75,000 1,909,000 2,330,000

346,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total 346,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
75,000 1,909,000 2,330,000

75,000 1,909,000 2,330,000

346,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

3578

5945(081)
Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total 346,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
346,000

346,000

346,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

R/W Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
75,000 75,000

75,000 75,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,909,000 1,909,000

1,909,000 1,909,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 23/29/2016, 10:20 AM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2014/15-2019/20 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

06 Kings

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Kings County BRIDGE NO. PM00074, Developing of the Bridge Preventive Maintenance Plan by Kings County.  (Project studies only - for developing projects
list - NOT for project development)

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total 75,000
CON

Total

15,000 90,000

15,000 90,000

75,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

8,603

75,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
13,280 79,677

1,721 10,323

15,000 90,000

66,398

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

3983

5945(092)
Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

8,603

75,000

LSSRP Bond

Total
13,280 79,677

1,721 10,323

15,000 90,000

66,398

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 33/29/2016, 10:20 AM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2014/15-2019/20 Highway Bridge Program 

District: County:
Responsible Agency

06 Kings

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Kings County BRIDGE NO. PM00144. Bridge Preventive Maintenance Program (BPMP) various bridges in the County of Kings.  See Caltrans Local
Assistance HBP website for backup list of projects.

Fund Source Summary:

PE
R/W

Total

CON

Total

1,605,000 1,605,000

560,000 560,000

560,000 1,605,000 2,165,000

Phase Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
495,768 1,420,907 1,916,675

64,232 184,094 248,326

560,000 1,605,000 2,165,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

New!4340

5945(102)
5945(103)

Project #:

PE Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
495,768 495,768

64,232 64,232

560,000 560,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

CON Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total

LSSRP Bond

Total
1,420,907 1,420,907

184,094 184,094

1,605,000 1,605,000

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 43/29/2016, 10:20 AM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf



2014/15-2019/20 Highway Bridge Program

District: County:
Responsible Agency

06 Kings

See the appropriate FTIP/FSTIP for current funding commitments.  This listing provides the backup project information to support the lump sum amounts
programmed in the FTIP.

HBP-ID Project Description

Number of Projects: 

MPO Summary:

Fed $

Local AC

Local Match

Total for all Phases

8,603

421,000

LSSRP Bond

Total

75,000 13,280 2,404,768 1,420,907 4,326,352

1,721 64,232 184,094 258,649

75,000 15,000 2,469,000 1,605,000 4,585,000

412,398

Totals:

Kings County Association of Governments

Prior 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Beyond

3

Caltrans, Division of Local Assistance Page 53/29/2016, 10:20 AM Det2 FL4 SmlTxt brf
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ATTACHMENT 4 
 
 
 
 

Interagency Consultation Partners and Public Submittal 
And Review Comments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Kings County Association of Governments 
339 W. “D” Street, Suite B, Lemoore,  California 93245 

(559) 852- 2654        FAX (559) 924-5632 
www.kingscog.org 

 

Member Agencies:  Cities of Avenal, Corcoran, Hanford and Lemoore, County of Kings 
 

 
 
 
Date:  June 16, 2016 
 
 
TO: Interagency Consultation Partners and Public 
 
FROM: UnChong Parry, Regional Planner 
 
RE: Availability of Draft Amendment No. 10 to the 2015 FTIP for Interagency 

Consultation and Public Review 
 
 
The Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG) is proposing a Formal Amendment 
(Type #3 - Exempt Projects) to the 2015 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP).  
The 2015 FTIP is the programming document that identifies four years (FFY 14/15, through FFY 
17/18) of federal, state and local funding sources for transportation related projects in Kings 
County. 
 
Draft Amendment No. 10 to the 2015 FTIP adds, removes, and adjusts the cost, and scope of 
federally funded or regionally significant projects within the four-year element of the 2015 FTIP 
as indicated in Attachment 2. 
 

 Project List:  Attachment 1 includes the programming changes that result from Amendment 
No. 10 to the 2015 FTIP.  The projects and project phases are consistent with the 2014 
Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), adopted by KCAG on July 30, 2014, the Conformity 
Document approved by FHWA/FTA on December 15, 2014, and the 2008 Ozone 
Conformity.  The attachment also includes the CTIPs printouts for the proposed project 
changes. 

 

 Updated Financial Plan:  Attachment 2.  The Financial Plan from the 2015 FTIP has been 
updated to include the changes represented in the project list provided in Attachment 1.  
The financial plan confirms that, with this amendment, the 2015 FTIP remains financially 
constrained. 

 

 Conformity Requirements:  The proposed project changes have been determined to be 
exempt from the requirement that any additional regional conformity determination and/or 
regional emissions analysis be performed per 40 CFR 93.126, 93.127, or 93.128.  Because 
the projects are exempt, no further regional conformity determination is required.  In 
addition, the projects and/or project phases contained in Amendment No. 7 do not interfere 
with the timely implementation of any approved Transportation Control Measures (TCMs). 

 



H:\RTPA\2015 FTIP\Amendments\15-10\IAC Cover Letter.docx 

 Public Involvement:  Resolution 10-02 approved by the KCAG Transportation Policy 
Committee delegates authority for approval of Type 3 amendments to the KCAG Director.  
Note that no public notice/hearing is required per KCAG’s Public Participation Plan. 

 
A 14-day public review and comment period commences on June 16, 2016 and will close on 
June 30, 2016, at which time the KCAG Director will approve the amendment.  These 
documents are available at Kings County Association of Governments, 339 W. “D” St., Suite B, 
Lemoore, CA  93245 during regular business hours and can also be viewed on the KCAG 
website at www.kingscog.org. 
 
In conclusion, the 2015 FTIP as amended meets all applicable transportation planning 
requirements per 23 CFR Part 450, 40 CFR Part 93, conforms to the applicable SIPs, does not 
interfere with the timely implementation of any approved TCMs, and remains financially 
constrained.  Furthermore, this amendment has no projects in common with any other 
amendment open for public comment or currently being processed.  If you have any questions 
or would like to submit comments, please contact UnChong Parry at (559) 852-2584, or 
unchongparry@co.kings.ca.us 

 

http://www.kingscog.org/
mailto:unchongparry@co.kings.ca.us


 
 

 

 
 

 

RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ON THE 2015 FTIP 

AMENDMENT NO. 10 

 

 

 

 

Kings County Association of 
Governments 

339 W. “D” Street, Suite B, Lemoore,  California 93245 
(559) 852-2654        FAX (559) 924-5632 

www.kingscog.org 
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Comment 1 
 

 
Response 

 
Date: June 20, 2016 
Submitted By: Stephen Tracey, Project Manger, Caltrans 
Method: Email 
Region: Kings County 
 
The two SHOPP Group projects in Amendment 10 need 
revision. The new 2016 SHOPP projects cannot be 
usefully programmed in 2018/19, which is beyond the 
current 2015 FTIP cycle. 
To avoid needless delay, the strategy for the 2016 
SHOPP with respect to federal programming, as 
described by Abhjit’s prior memo, is to program the PE 
only within the existing 2015 FTIP and then fully program 
the project in the appropriate outer year in new 2017 
FTIP. 
Since the new projects for the two groups are formally 
programmed in the SHOPP in the 2018/19 fiscal year, 
only the PE component can be amended to the 2015 
FTIP, not the entire cost. The PE of $1,300,000 for 
0T290 in the Collision Reduction group and $1,700,000 
for 0S490 in the Roadway Preservation group should be 
programmed in the 2016/17 fiscal year. The “New 
Project” note in your Back up Project List should also 
note “PE Only”. The Back up Project List for the two new 
projects should show “Future” rather than the actual R/W 
and Con values and the fiscal year for the PE should be 
2016/17 rather than 2018/19. 
 
The CTIPs entry to capture the new programming for the 
Roadway Preservation group project should show only 
the $1.7M for PE in the 16/17 fiscal year and for the 
Collision Reduction group project should include only the 
$1.3M for PE for a total of $3,575,(also 16/17). 
I have include a markup of the pertinent SHOPP group 
and Backup List pages from the circulating Amendment 
No. 10 for your use. 
Please check it out to see if my math is correct and 
include only the new PE programmed for the 16/17 fiscal 
year. 
The amendment as is stands look like what the new 

2017 FTIP should be programming, so there is still value 

in what you have… 

 

Thanks! 

Date: June 20, 2016 
Responder: UnChong Parry, Regional 
Planner 
Method: Email 

 
 
 

Stephen, 
 
I apologize for the misunderstanding the 
program change request. 
I will make the modifications 
accordingly. 
 
Please give me a call if you have any 
questions or comments. 
 
Thanks 
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Comment 2 
 

 
Responses 

 
Date: June 22, 2016 
Submitted By: Lima Huy, Senior Transportation Planner,  
Caltrans - Division of Transportation Programming 

Method: Email 
Region: Kings County 
 
Hello Unchong, 
 
You may address Stephen’s comments as part of your 
public comment and modify this amendment and adjust 
CTIPS accordingly if the requested changes are 
allowable under the administrative modification 
guidelines.   
 
I have the following comments: 
1)      Please confirm that the CMAQ projects you are 
deleting have not been obligated.   
2)      216-0000-0169:  It would be helpful if you summed 
the dollar programmed by FY on your backup list.  I 
currently see negative programming of ($216,900 and 
$28,100)  in FY 2015/16.  This does not appear correct, 
please modify the backup list to reflect programming in 
CTIPS. 
3)      SHOPP Backup list should reflect the current four 
years (FY 14/15, 15/16, 16/17, and 17/18).  Please 
correct. 
4)      Please include the CTIPS MPO Fund Type 
Summary report with your amendment and verify the 
year programmed totals are consistent with your 
financial tables. 
 
Let me know if you have questions.  Thanks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Response 1: 
 
Date: June 22, 2016 
Responder: UnChong Parry, Regional 
Planner 
Method: Email 

 
 
 

Lima, 

Thank you for your comments.  I will 

double check and address your review 

comments prior to submitting. 

Thanks 

 

Response 2: 

Date: July 8, 2016 
Responder: UnChong Parry, Regional 
Planner 
Method: Email 

 
 
 

1) I have checked with the local 

agencies and none of the deleted 

projects have been obligated. 

2) The negative balances have been 

removed.  Please see attached. 

3) Review comments have been 

implemented.  Please see 

attached. 

4) CTIPs MPO Fund Summary 

Report is included in the package. 

Thanks. 
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